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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Superv~sing Deputy Attorney General 

SCOTT J. ijARRIS, State Bar No. 238437 
Deputy A~orney General 

California Dei\artment of Justice 
300 So. Springr~~treet, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, Ci\ 90013 
Telephone: (213}1.89T·2554 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attonleys for Com~lainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Against: 

CECIL FLOWERS 
1813 EAve R-12 
Palmdale, Califonlia 93550 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 35458 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3034 

DEFAULT DECISION 
AND ORDER 


[Gov. Code, §11520] 


FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about October 31, 2006, Complainant, Virginia Herold, in her 

official capacity as the Interim Executive Officer of the Board of Phannacy (Board), Department 

of Consulner Affairs, filed Accusation No. 3034 against Cecil Flowers (Respondent) before the 

Board. 

2. On or about December 12,2000, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration No. 35458 to Respondent. The license will expire on December 31, 2006, unless 

renewed. 

3. On or about November 8,2006, Janice E. Williams, an elnployee of the 

Department of Justice, served by Certified and First Class Mail a copy of the Accusation No. 

3034, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government 
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Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address of record with the Board, 

which was and is 1813 EAve R-12, Palmdale, Califonlia 92550. A copy of the Accusation, the 

related documents, and Declaration of Service are attached as exhibit A, and are incorporated 

herein by reference. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the 

provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

5. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

"(C) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 

files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the 

accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of 

respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion nlay neveliheless grant a hearing. " 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service 

upon him of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the Inerits of 

Accusation No. 3034. 

7. California Govermnent Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

0 • _,-II (a) . If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 

hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon 

other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to respondent." 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Goven1ffient Code section 11520, the Board 

finds Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on 

the evidence before it, finds that the allegations in Accusation No. 3034 are true. 

9. The total costs for investigation and enforcement are $3,431.50 as of 

December 12,2006. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Cecil Flowers has 

subjected his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 35458 to discipline. 

2. A copy of the Accusation and the related documents and Declaration of 

Service are attached. 
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3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

4. The Board ofPhannacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Phannacy 

Technician Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. Business and Professions Code (Code) sections 4300 and 490: 

Respondent was convicted of a substantially related crime, in that on or about March 2, 2006, 

Respondent was convicted on a plea of nolo contendere to one count of violating Health and 

Safety Code section 11351, subdivision (a), a felony (possession of a controlled substance), as 

more fully discussed in paragraph 12 ofAccusation No. 3034. 

b. Code section 4301, subdivision (j): Respondent committed 

unprofessional conduct, in that, Respondent was found to be in possession of a controlled 

substance, Norco, in violation of Code section 4060, and was convicted ofHealth and Safety 

Code section 11351, subdivision (a), as more fully discussed in paragraphs 12 and 13 of 

Accusation No. 3034. 

c. Code section 4301, subdivision (I): Respondent committed 

unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convicted of a crime substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions-and duties o"f a phannaey-technician, as more fully discussed in 

paragraphs 12 and 14 of Accusation No. 3034. 

d. Code section 4301, subdivision (0: Respondent committed 

unprofessional conduct, in that, from on or about February 12, 2006 through February 19, 2006, 

Respondent committed acts of dishonesty by removing the drug Norco, a controlled substance, 

from his place of employment without his employer's consent, as more fully discussed in 

paragraph 15 of Accusation No. 3034. 

e. Code section 4301, subdivision (0): Respondent committed 

unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent violated the Pharmacy Law, as more fully discussed 

in paragraphs 12 through 16 of Accusation No. 3034. 
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ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Phanllacy Teclulician Registration No. 35458, 

heretofore issued to Respondent Cecil Flowers, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Govennnent Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondentnlay 

serve a written Illotion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on 

within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion 

lllay vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the 

statute. 

This Decision shall becoille effective on February 21, 2007 

It is so ORDERED January 22, 2007 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
WILLIAM POWERS 
Board PresideilC 

60181-828.wp·d· 

DOJ docket number:LA2006600419 

Attach111ents: 


Exhibit A: Accusation No.3034, Related Docull1ents, and Declaration of Service 
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Accusation No. 3034, 

Related Documents and Declaration of Service 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

SCOTT J. HARRIS, State Bar No. 238437 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2554 
Facsilnile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

n the Matter of the Against: 

CECIL FLOWERS 

1813EAveR-12 
Palmdale, California 93550 
Phannacy Technician Registration 
No. TCH 35458 

Respondent. 

CaseNo.~ 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Virginia Herold, (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Interim Executive Officer of the Board of Phannacy (Board), Department 

of Conslllner Affairs. 

2. On or about December 12, 2000, the Board issued Pharmacy Teclulician 

Registration Number TCH 35458 to Cecil Flowers (Respondent). The license will expire on 

Decelnber 31, 2006, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. Thi~ Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the 

following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless 

otherwise indicated. 
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4. Section 4300 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board is 

permitted to take disciplinary action to suspend or revoke a license issued by the Board. 

5. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or 

issued by nlistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the 

following: 

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or 

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

"U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"(1) The conviction of a cJjme substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of --­
a violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the 
United States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the 
statutes of this state regUlating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be 
conclusive evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of 
conviction shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction 
occurred. The board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the 
commission of the crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of 
a conviction not involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to determine 
if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty 
or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deen1ed to be a conviction 
within the lneaning of this provision. The board may take action when the time 
for appeal has elapsed, or the judglnent of conviction has been affirmed on appeal 
or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of 
sentence, ilTespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal 
Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea 
of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty; or dismissing the accusation, 
information, or indictlnent. 

"(0) Violating or attenlpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the 
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applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations 

established by the board/' 

6. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"F or the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility 

license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions 

Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or 

duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential 

unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or 

registration in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

7. Section 4060 of the Code state: 

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except 
that furnished to a person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, 
or veterinarian, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified 
nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to 
Section 2836.1, or a physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1. This section 
shall not apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a lnanufacturer, 
wholesaler, pharmacy, physician, podiatrist, dentist, veterinarian, certified 
nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in 
containers correctly labeled with the name and address of the supplier or 
producer." 

8. Section 490 of the Code states: 

"A board n1ay suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee 
has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the 
license was issued. A conviction within the meaning of this section lneans a plea 
or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea ofnolo contendere. Any 
action which a board is permitted to'take following the establishment of a 
conviction may be taken when the tilne for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of 
conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is 
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order 
under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code." 

9. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent pari, that the Board may 

request the adn1inistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have cOIDlnitted a violation or ' 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 
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10. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the 

expiration of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 

action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or 

reinstated. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

11. Norco, is the brand name for the cOlnbination narcotic, Hydrocodone 

(Vicodin) and Acetaminophen. Hydrocodone is a Schedule II controlled narcotic substance 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11055(b)(I)(J) and a dangerous drug pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 4022. Acetaminophen is a Schedule III controlled 

substance as designated in Health and Safety Code section 11056(e)(2) and is categorized as a 

dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime) 

12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 490 

of the code, in that, on or about March 2,2006, Respondent was convicted on a plea of nolo 

::c?1:lt~ndere to.one ,count violating Health and Safety Code sec~ion 11351, a felony, (possession . ''. 
for sale of a controlled substance), in the Superior Court of California, County of San 

Bernardino, Case No. FWV037079, entitled The People a/the State a/California vs. Cecil E. 

Flowers, Jr. The CirCUlTIstances surrounding the conviction are as follows: 

a. On or about February 12,2006 through February 19, 2006, Respondent 

diverted the drug Norco from Longs Drug Store (Store # 684). In conjunction with Longs Loss 

Prevention and the Drug Enforcement Agency, the Ontario Police Department conducted an 

investigation over several days revealing Respondent's diversion of several bottles of the drug 

Norco. Respondent was later found to be in possession of the drug Norco. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Violation of State Drug laws Regulating Controlled Substances) 


13. Respondent's license is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision G), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was found to be in 
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possession of a controlled substance, Norco, in violation of section 4060 of the Code, and, was 

convicted of violating Health and Safety Code section 11351, subdivision (a), as discussed in 

paragraph 12, above. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Conviction of Substantially Related Crime) 

14. Respondent's license is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision (1), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convicted of a 

crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties of a phannacy teclmician, as 

discussed in paragraph 12, above. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Comn1itted Acts of Dishonesty) 

15. Respondent's license is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivision Cf), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that, from on or about February 12, 

2006 through February 19,2006, Respondent relnoved the drug Norco, a controlled substance, 

from his place of employment, Longs Drug Store, (Longs #684), without his employer's consent, 

as nl.or~ fL!l1y discussec;l i? pa~agraph 12, above. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR 'DISCIPLINE 

(Violation of Pharmacy Law) 

Respondent's license is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 

subdivisions (0), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent violated the 

Phannacy Law, as more fully discussed in paragraphs 12 through 15, above. 

* * * 
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PRAYER 


WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Phannacy Technician Registration Nlunber TCH 

35458, issued to Cecil Flowers 

2. Ordering Cecil Flowers to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs 

of the investigation and enforceInent of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 125.3; 

DATED: /0/3,/0" 
3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

--, 

~ 

Virginia e Id 
Interim utive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
State of California 
Complainant , 

'. 

LA2006600419 

60161590.wpd 
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BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
SCOTT.T. HARRIS, State Bar No. 238437 

Deputy Attorney General 
Cahfornia Departl11ent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2554 
Facsinlile: (213) 897-2804 
E-nlail: Scott.I-Ianis@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CECIL FLOWERS 

1813EAveR-12 
Palll1dale, California 93550 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3034 

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT 

[Gov. Code §§ 11504, 11505(b)] 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Enclosed is a c~py of the Ac.cllsation that has been filed with the Board of 
. . 

Pha1111acy of the Departnlent of COnSU111er Affairs (Board), and which is hereby served on you. 

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered 

or ll1ailed to the Board, represented by Deputy Attorney General Scott J. Hanis, within fifteen 

(15) days after a copy of the Accusation was personally served on you or ll1ailed to you, you will 

be deell1ed to have waived your right to a hearing in this nlatter and the Board nlay proceed upon 

the Accusation without a hearing and nlay take action thereon as provided by law. 

mailto:Scott.I-Ianis@doj.ca.gov
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2 

The request for hearing ll1ay be nlade by delivering or nlailing one of the enclosed 

f01111s entitled "Notice of Defense," or by delivering or nlailing a Notice of Defense as provided 

in section 11506 of the GoVel11111ent Code, to 

Scott J. Harris 

Deputy Attorney General 

Ronald Reagan Building 


300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 


You nlay, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these 

proceedings. 

The enclosed Notice of Defense, if signed and filed \yith the Board, shall be 

cleenled a specific denial of all parts of the Accusation, but you will not be penl1itted to raise any 

objection to the fonn of the Accusation unless you file a further Notice of Defense as provided in 

section 11506 of the GovenUl1ent Code vvithin fifteen (15) days after service of the Accusation 

on you. 

If you file any Notice of Defense within the til11e penllitted; a hearing will be held 

on the charges nlade in the Accusation. 

The hearing nlay be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are 

obliged to notify the Office of Ad111inistratjve Hearings? 320 West Fourth Street, Suite 630, Los 
. . 

Angeles, Califo111ia 90013, within ten (10) working days after you discover the good caus~e. 

Failure to notify the Office of Adnlinistrative Hearings within ten (1,0) days will deprive you of a 

postponenlent. 

Copies of sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 of the Govel11111ent Code are 

enclosed. 

If you desire the limnes and addresses ofwitnesses or an opportunity to inspect 

and copy the itmns ll1entioned in section 11507.6 of the GoVe111111ent Code in the possession, 

custody or control of the Board you nlay send a Request for Discovery to the above designated 

Deputy Attorney General. 
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NOTICE REGARDING STIPULATED SETTLEMENTS 

It ll1ay be possible to avoid the till1e, expense and uncertainties involved in an 

adn1inistrative hearing by disposing of this ll1atter through a stipulated settlel11ent. A stipulated 

settlen1ent is a binding written agreell1ent between you and the govenU11ent regarding the n1atters 

charged and the discipline to be in1posed. Such a stipulation would have to be approved by the 

Board of Pharn1acy but, once approved, it would be incorporated into a final order. 

Any stipulation n1ust be consistent with the Board's established disciplinary 

guidelines; however, all n1atters in n1itigation or aggravation will be considered. A copy of the 

Board's Disciplinary Guidelines will be provided to you on your written request to the state 

agency bringing this action. 

If you are interested ill pursuing this alternative to a forn1al adn1inistrative hearing, 

or if you have any questions, you or your attorney should contact Deputy Attorney General Scott 

.T. I-Iarris at the earliest opportunity. 



BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CECIL FLOWERS 

1 813 E Ave R-12 
Pahl1dale, California 93550 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3034 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506J 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledge receipt of a 
copy of the ; Statenlent to Respondent; GovenUl1ent Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7, 
Conlplainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies of a Notice of Defense. 

I hereby request a hearing to pernlit nle to present nly defense to the charges contained in the 
DATED: _________________ 

Respondent's Nanle 

Respondent's Signature 

Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone Nll111ber 
Check appropriate box: 

o 	

_. 

o 	

o 	

I do not consent to electronic reporting. 

The hearing in this case will be electronically reported/recorded, unless you check the above-left 
..pox to indicate that you do not consent to electronic recording, inwlligh Q.ase the.h~aring will be 
repOlied by a stenographic reporter. If you do not check this box, you nlay withdraw your 
consent to electronic recording at any point up to fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the date set 
for hearing, by a written statenlent served on the Office of Adnlinistrative Hearings and on 
counsel for Conlplainant. If the box is not checked, and no written withdrawal of consent is 
served on the Office of Adnlinistrative Hearing and on counsel for COlllplainant by fifteen (15) 
calendar days prior to the hearing, you waive any right to stenographic rep01iing. 

I am represented by counsel, whose nan1e, address and telephone nUlnber appear belo'w: 


Counsel's Nan1e 


Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone Nunlber 
I an1 not now represented by counsel. If and when counsel is retained, inlnlediate notification of 
the attonley's nanle, address and telephone nunlber will be filed with the Office of 
Adnlinistrative I-Iem-ing and a copy sent to counsel for Conlplainant so that counsel '\-vill be on 
record to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 
The agency taking the action described in the 111ay have fonl1ulated guidelines to assist the 

adnlinistrative law judge in reaching an appropriate penalty. You 111ay obtain a copy of the guidelines by 
requesting thenl fronl the agency in writing. 
60177034.wpd 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARl\1ACY 


DEPARTl\1ENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CECIL FLOWERS 

1813 EAve R-12 
Palnldale, California 93550 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3034 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506J 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby aclol0wledge receipt of a 
copy of the ; StateIllent to Respondent; Govenlnlent Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7, 
C0111plainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies of a Notice of Defense. 

1 hereby request a hearing to pen11it nle to present ll1y defense to the charges contained in the 
DATED: 

Respondent's Nanle 

Respondent's Signature 

Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone Nunlber 
Check appropriate box: 

D 

.. 

D 

D 	

I do not consent to electronic reporting. 

The healing in this case will be electronically repOlied/recorded, unless you check the above-left 
'box to ·indiGate that you do not consent to electronic recording, in which case the hearing will be 
reported by a steno graphic repolier. If you do not check this box, you nlay withdraw your 
consent to electronic recording at any point up to fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the date set 
for hearing, by a written statenlent served on the Office of Adnlinistrative Hearings and on 
counsel for Conlplainant. If the box is not checked, and no written withdrawal of consent is 
served on the Office of Adnlinistrative Hearing and on counsel for Conlplainant by fifteen (15) 
calendar days prior to the hearing, you waive any right to stenographic repoliing. 

I an) represented by counsel, whose nanle, address and telephone l1ll111ber appear below: 

Counsel's N anle 

Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone Nunlber 
I anl not now represented by counsel. If and when counsel is retained, ilmllediate notification of 
the attorney's nanle, address and telephone nunlber will be filed with the Office of 
Adnlinistrative Hearing and a copy sent to counsel for Conlplainant so that counsel will be on 
record to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 
The agency taking the action described in the nlay have fOll.11ulated guidelines to assist the 

adnlinistrative law judge in reaching an appropriate penalty. You nlay obtain a copy of the guidelines by 
requesting thenJ fronJ the agency in writing. 
60177034.wpd 
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BILL LOCIZYER, Attorney General 
of the State of Califo111ia 

GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Supervising Deputy Att0111ey General 

SCOTT J. HARRIS, State Bar No. 238437 
Deputy Attorney General 

Califo111ia DepartJl1ent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1 702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2554 
Facsinlile: (213) 897-2804 
E-nlail: Scott.Harris@doj.ca.gov 

Att0111eys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accllsation Against: 

CECIL FLOWERS 

1813 EAve R-12 
Palnldale, California 93550 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3034 

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY 

[Gov. Code § 11507. 6J 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Under section 11507.6 of the GoVe111111ent Code of the State of California, parties 

o an adl11inistrative hearing, including the C0111plainant, are entitled to certain infornlation 

concerning the opposing pmiis case. A copy of the provisions of section 11507.6 of the 

GoVel11111ent Code concerning such rights is included aIl10ng the papers served. 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 11507.6 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE, YOU 

ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO: 

1. Provide the nml1es and addresses of witnesses to the extent known to the 

Respondent, including, but not lil11ited to, those intended to be called to testify at the hearing, and 

2. Provide an opportunity for the COl11plainant to inspect and nlake a copy of any of 

the following in the possession or custody or under control of the Respondent: 

a. A statenlent of a person, other than the Respondent, nanled in the initial 

adnlinistrative pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is clainled that the act or onlission 
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of the Respondent as to this person is the basis for the adnlinistrative proceeding; 

b. A statenlent pertaining to the subj ect n1atter of the proceeding ll1ade by any 

paIiy'to another party or persons; 

c. Statenlents of witnesses then proposed to be called by the Respondent and 

of other persons having personal knowledge of the acts, onlissions or events which are the basis 

for the proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above; 

d. All writings, including but not 1in1ited to repolis of n1ental, physical and 


blood eXaIllinatiol1s and things which the Respondent now proposes to offer in evidence; 


e. Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be 

adn1issib1e in evidence, including but not 1inlited to, any patient or hospital records peliaining to 

the persons nanled in the pleading; 

f. Investigative reports nlade by or on behalf of the Respondent pertaining to 

the subj ect nlatter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the nanles and 

addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, on1issions or events 

which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect 111atters perceived by the investigator in the 

course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attac1ul1ent any staten1ent or 

writing described in (a) to ( e), inclusive, or sun1n1ary thereof. 
a.' ' 'it ~ 

For the purpose of this Request for Discovery, "staten1ents" include written 

statelllents by the person, signed, or otherwise authenticated by hin1 or her, stenographic, 

n1echanical, electrical or other recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statelllenis by the person, 

and written repolis or sun1n1aries of these oral staten1ents. 

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED that nothing in this Request for 

Discovery should be deen1ed to authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing which 

is privileged fronl disclosure by law or otherwise n1ade confidential or protected as att0111ey's 

work product. 

Your response to this Request for Discovery should be directed to the undersigned 

att0111ey for the Conlp1ainant at the address on the first page of this Request for Discovery withiu 

30 days after service of the Accusation. 
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Failure without substantial justification to conlply with this Request for Discovery 

ll1ay subject the Respondent to sanctions pursuant to sections 11507.7 and 11455.10 to 11455.30 

of the Governnlent Code. 

DATED: 1'/ ('5 i~ G 

BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Supervising Deputy Atto111ey General 

Deputy Attorney General 

Atto111eys for COll1plainant 
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I f, 

COpy OF GOVERNl\1ENT CODE SECTIONS 11507.5, 11507.6 AND 11507.7 

PROVIDED PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11504 AND 11505 


SECTION 11507.5: Exclusivity of discovery provisions 

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and l11ethod of discovery as to 
any proceeding governed by this chapter. 

SECTION 11507.6: Request for diseovery 

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing on 
the n1erits, a party, upon written request n1ade to another party, prior to the hearing and \vithin 30 
days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of an 
additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the nmlles and addresses of witnesses to the extent 
known to the other party, including, but not linlited to, those intended to be called to testify at the 
hearing, and (2) inspect and 111ake a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or 
under the control of the other party: 

(a) A staten1ent of a person, other than the respondent, nan1ed in the initial adnlinistrative 
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is clai111ed that the act or on1ission of the 
respondent as to this person is the basis for the ad111inistrative proceeding; 

(b) A staten1ent pertaining to the subject nlatter of the proceeding nlade by any party to 
another party or person; 

(c) Staten1ents ofwitnesses then proposed to be called by the paliy and of other persons 
having personallG10wledge of the acts, on1issions or events which are the basis for the 
proceeding, not included in (a). Ol'_[b) above; ... . 

(d) All writings, including, but 110t linlited to, reporisof 111 ental, physical and blood 
exanlinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence; 

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be adnlissible in 
evidence; 

(f) Investigative repOlis nlade by or on behalf of the agency or other pmiy peliaining to the 
subj ect l11atter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain 'the naJlles and 
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, ol11issions or events 
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect l11atters perceived by the investigator in the 
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attac1ullent any statenlent or 
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or sunu11ary thereof. 

For the purpose oft11is section, "statel11ents" include written statenlents by the person signed 
or otherwise authenticated by hin1 or her, stenographic, n1echanical, electrical or other 
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statel11ents by the person, and written rep01is or 
sununaries of these oral statenlents. 

J\Tothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing 
'which is privileged froll1 disclosure by law or otherwise ll1ade cOllfidential or protected as the 
attorney1s work product. 

1 




SECTION 11507.7: Petition to conlpel discovery; Order; Sanctions 

(a) AllY party clainling the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not 
been conlplied with nlay serve and file with the adnlinistrative law judge a nl0tion to cOll1pel 
discovery, nanling as respondent the party refusing or failing to cOlllply with Section 11507.6. 
The nl0tion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to COll1ply with 
Section 11507.6, a description of the nlatters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why 
the nlatter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attenlpt to contact 
the respondent for an infornlal resolution of the issue has been nlade, and the ground or grounds 
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the nl0ving party. 

(b) The nl0tion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the 
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to conlply with Section 11507.6 or within 30 
days after request was nlade and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another 
tilDe provided by stipulation, \vhichever period is longer. 

(c) The hearing on the 1110t10n to con1pel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the 
motion is nlade, or a later tinle that the adnlinistrative law judge nlay on the judge's own Illotion 
for good cause detenlline. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written 
answer or other response to the nlotion before or at the ti111e of the hearing. 

(cl) Where the nlatter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the 
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the nlatter is not a discoverable l1latter 
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those 
provisions, the ad111inistrative law judge nlay order lodged with it nlatters provided in 
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and exanline the nlatters in accordance with 
its provisions. 

(e) The adnlinistrative law judge shall decide the case on the 111atters exanlined in canlera, 
t~le papers filed by the parties, and such oral argunlent anp. additional evidence as the 
adnlinistrative law judge l11ay allow. '-'­

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the adnlinistrative law judge shall no later 
than 15 days after the hearing nlake its order denying or granting the Illotion. The order shall be 
in writing setting f01ih the nlatters the l110ving patiy is entitled to discover l~nder Section 
11507.6. A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by nlail by the adnlinistrative law judge 
upon the parties. Where the order grants the 1110tiol1 in whole or in pmi, the order shall not 
becon1e effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to 
the 1110ving pmiy, the order shall be effective on the date it is served. 

~:*~:******** 
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE 
\ " )" 

(Certified & First Class Mail (separate n1ailing)) 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

Cecil Flovv'ers 

Board ofPharn1acy Case No. 3034 

I declare: 

I an1 e111p]oyed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a n1en1ber of the 
Califo111ia State Bar at which 111elnber's direction this service is l11ade. I anl 18 years of age or 
older and not a pmiy to this 111atter; ll1y business address is 300 So. Spring S1., Los Angeles, CA 
90013 

I an1 fanliliar with the business practice at the Office of the Att0111ey General for collection and 
processing of conespondence for nlailing with the United States Postal Service. In accordance 
with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal nlail collection systenl at the Office of 
the Atton1ey General is deposited with the United States Postal Service that smne day in the 
ordinary course of business. 

On Novel11ber 8, 2006, I served the attached Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 
Defense, Request for Discovery, Government Code sections by placing a true copy thereof 
enclosed in a sealed envelope as certified n1ail with postage thereon fully prepaid and return 
receipt requested, and another true copy of the Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Notice of 
Defense, Request for Discovery, Government Code sections was enclosed in a second sealed 
envelope as first class n1ail with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the internal nlail collection 
systen1 at the Office of the Att0111ey General, addressed as follows: 

Cecil Flbwei·s 
1813 EAve R-12 
Palnldale, Califoll1ia 93550 

Certified l\1ail Number 
7001 0360 0003 2706 6649 

I declare under penalty of peljury under the laws of tbe State of California the foregoing is true 
and COITect and that this declaration was executed on Noven1ber 8, 2006, at Los Angeles, 
California. 

Janice E. Willimns 

Typed Nanle 

60177064.wpd 



~____________~______________~________________~ 

[j"'" 

.::r 

..JJ..JJ 

..JJ 
o 
r­
ru 
/TI
o 
o 
o 
o 
..JJ
/TI
o 

r-=J 
o 
o 
r­

 

 
 "

urn Ret
(Endorsem( 

Restricted 
(Endorsem! 

Total Pos! 

""S=-e-n-t-=-­

Sire-;CApt 
Of' PO Box h 

ciiy,-St:~;~;-ZIP;'--i-------------------------------------------------------_.---------_.... -

Postage 1-$-------1

CertHiort J:oo

nark 
re Cecil Flowers 

1813 EAve R-12 
Palmdale, California 93550 


